

No. 12-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHELDON GILBERT
*National Chamber Lit-
igation Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARIA GHAZAL
Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave.,
NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
SCOTT M. NOVECK
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. COURTS LACK AUTHORITY TO DENY ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BASED ON A POLICY CONCERN THAT ARBITRATION MIGHT NOT BE COST-EFFECTIVE.	5
A. The FAA Does Not Permit Courts To Refuse To Enforce Arbitration Agreements On The Ground That They Preclude Class Procedures.	6
B. The Federal Antitrust Laws Do Not Afford Courts The Power To Reject Arbitration Agreements That Waive Class Procedures.....	8
C. This Court’s Pre- <i>Concepcion</i> Decisions Do Not Authorize Invalidation Of Arbitration Agreements That Waive Class Actions.....	12
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULE IS NOT ADMINISTRABLE AND WOULD FRUSTRATE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE FAA.....	14
A. The Court Of Appeals’ “Vindication” Test Is Not Administrable Even On Its Own Terms.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Approach Produces Precisely The Results That The FAA Was Enacted To Prevent.	22
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ASSUMPTION THAT IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO VINDICATE MODEST-SIZED CLAIMS ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS IN ARBITRATION IS MISTAKEN.	26
A. Class-Action Procedures Are Not Necessary For Claimants To Pool Resources And Share Costs.	27
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Would Have Disastrous Consequences For Consumers And Employees Who Need A Less Expensive Alternative To Litigation.	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5, 8, 26
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15, 31
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Super. Ct.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Ct. App. 2010).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. SFX Broad., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 230 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Berry v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2094490 (Mo. Ct. App. June 12, 2012).....	32
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	24
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	32
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	24, 31
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	11
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	10
<i>Fromer v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3600298 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2012).....	19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8, 10, 11, 25
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.—Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3, 12, 13, 17
<i>Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	29
<i>In re Apple iPhone 4 Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3283432 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)	32
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2478462 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)	20
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	32
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 9558054 (D. Minn. July 5, 2011)	28
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ...	13, 15, 18
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012) ...	19, 22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11, 15
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	24
<i>Palamara v. Kings Family Rests.</i> , 2008 WL 1818453 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	25
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	10
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	2, 26, 31
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 856 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20, 21 22
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Tuckwiller v. Tuckwiller</i> , 413 S.W.2d 274 (Mo. 1967)	25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11, 17
 STATUTES AND RULES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9, 11, 16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures</i>	33
Aaron-Andrew Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	25
Gregory Cook & A. Kelly Brennan, <i>The Enforceability of Class Action Waivers in Consumer Agreements</i> , 40 UCC L.J. 331 (2008).....	34
John Cooley & Steven Lubet, <i>Arbitration Advocacy</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	33
Michael Delikat & Morris Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Res. J. 56 (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004).....	33
Linda Deutsch, <i>Honda Loses Small-Claims Suit Over Hybrid MPG</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 1, 2012	30
Christopher Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Sara Foley & Jessica Savage, <i>Court Filings Boost Revenue</i> , Corpus Christi Caller Times, Nov. 27, 2010.....	30
Deborah Hensler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (RAND Inst. for Civ. Justice 2000)	32
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 Disp. Res. J. 9 (2003)	33
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust’s Protected Classes</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	9
Lewis Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	33
Cheryl Miller, <i>Ford Explorer Settlement Called a Flop</i> , The Recorder, July 13, 2009.....	32
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1995)	32
Theodore St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	32
Stephen Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Carolyn Whetzel & Jessie Kokrda Kamens, <i>Opt Out’s Use of Social Media Against Honda In Small Claim Win Possible “Game Changer,”</i> Bloomberg BNA Class Action Li- tig. Rep. (Feb. 10, 2012)	29
Thomas Willging & Shannon Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?,</i> 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	31
